
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 25 August 2021 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R White 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor R Jackson 
 

 
 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

MEETING: General Purposes Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248. 

 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting it is the Chairman’s intention to hold a minute’s 
silence in memory of Councillor Kath Arnold, a long standing member of the General Purposes 
Committee. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10 June 2021 
 

4 - 5 

5.   Forward Plan - October 2021 to September 2022 
 

6 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
6.   Satisfaction Surveys for Taxi Users and the Taxi Trade 

 
7 - 16 

7.   Review of Statement of Gambling Policy 
 

17 - 64 

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
8.   Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters 

 
65 - 66 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

10.   Minutes of HC/PH Drivers Licence Sub-Committee 
 

67 - 69 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of General Purposes Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor P Harris, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor I Walker and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs K Arnold (Committee Member), Councillor R Jackson 
(Committee Member) and Councillor K Walker (Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 

that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held 11 March 2021 were a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4 FORWARD PLAN - JUNE 2021 TO MAY 2022 

 
 AGREED the Forward Plan for the period 1 June 2021 to 31 May 2022 be noted. 

 
5 FIRST AID TRAINING FOR TAXI DRIVERS 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 

Protection in relation to the proposal to deliver first aid training to Newark & 
Sherwood licensed taxi drivers.  In presenting the report the Business Manager 
advised that since the Agenda had been published he had been able to confirm that 
the 115 licensed ambulance drivers referred to in the report were already first aid 
trained. 
 
It was reported that taxi drivers were often present within local communities and 
town centres and could often be first on scene if an incident occurred.  Paragraph 3 of 
the report set out 4 options for Members consideration as to how training might be 
delivered and the costs associated thereof. 
 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



In considering the report and the options available Members agreed that they would 
wish to offer licensed drivers Option 1 – provision of a venue, a trainer at no cost to 
themselves.  They also agreed that the 3 hour course at a cost to the Council of £2,190 
would be the preferred option. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Option 1 (3 hour course) be the preferred first aid 

training offered to licensed taxi drivers. 
 

6 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection in relation to an update on the relevant training Members were required 
to undertake prior to participating in sub-committees to deal with both taxi licensing 
and licensing matters under the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
It was reported that the specific training provided by the Council was supplemented 
by bespoke Licensing Act training delivered on a countywide basis, noting this had not 
taken place during 2020 due to the Pandemic.  Paragraph 3 of the report set out the 
proposals to ensure that Members of both the General Purposes & Licensing 
Committees received the necessary training and information to ensure they were kept 
up-to-date with any changes to policy or legislation.  This was to be done by use of an 
online Resource Pack and ‘bite size training sessions’ included on committee agendas.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the proposed training initiatives be approved. 
 

7 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team which included details 
of current ongoing enforcement issues. 
 
Information contained in the report related to the number of applications for grants 
and renewals of licences for Hackney Carriage; Private Hire; and Ambulance Drivers 
together with those for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.  A note of ongoing 
enforcement activity was also listed with information as to what action had been 
taken to-date. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.15 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 5



 
 

Forward Plan of the General Purposes Committee Decisions from 1 October 2021 to 30 September 2022 
 

This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the General Purposes Committee over the course of the next twelve months.  
 

These committee meetings are open to the press and public. 
 

Agenda papers for General Purposes Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/.  Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 

November 2021 Update Report on Safeguarding Issues and Taxi Drivers alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

November 2021 Taxi User Satisfaction Survey following Consultation alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

November 2021 Gambling Policy - Review and adoption following consultation alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

March 2022 Review of Taxi Vehicle Specifications alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

TBC First Aid Training for Taxi Drivers alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 

A
genda P

age 6

A
genda Item

 5

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
SATISFACTION SURVEYS FOR TAXI USERS AND THE TAXI TRADE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek Members’ approval to undertake satisfaction data from both customers using 

taxis within Newark & Sherwood and from the taxi trade. 
 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1  Licensing officers have a great deal of interaction with the taxi drivers and operators and 

therefore they have a level of understanding of the current issues and concerns of the 
trade.  However, there is less interaction with users of the taxis in the district.  

 
2.2 Complaints from both taxis users and taxi drivers are received and acted upon and these 

assist in giving an insight into the way taxis are operated and their services received by 
the public but they do not give an overall picture.  

 
2.3 It would assist the development of the licensing service in terms of shaping future taxi 

provision and policy if officers and Members had a more informed picture of the local taxi 
trade.   

 
2.4 No survey of taxi users or the taxi trade has ever been undertaken by the Licensing team 

in the Newark & Sherwood district.  
 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 In order to obtain detailed data on how the users of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

vehicles view the trade in Newark & Sherwood it is proposed to undertake Customer 
Satisfaction Survey of taxi users.  This will be done via the ‘Survey Monkey’ tool and will 
be hosted from the Council’s website and promoted via the media.  It will be open to the 
public for 4 weeks and will seek the opinions of any taxi user during that period.     

 
3.2 The survey will cover a wide range of topics including: 
 

 Taxi Availability 

 Punctuality 

 Cleanliness 

 Out of Town Taxis 

 Taxi Ranks 

 Wheelchair Accessible Taxis 
 
3.3 The full list of survey questions are attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7

Agenda Item 6



3.3 In addition to the customer satisfaction survey it is also proposed to undertake a survey 
within the taxi trade themselves seeking their views of the Council’s approach to taxi 
licensing and taxi policy.  This will again be an online survey with invitations to take part 
being sent out to all licenced driver and operators with the district.   

 
3.4 A full list of the questions is set out at Appendix 2 but in summary it will cover areas such 

as: 
 

 Taxi Fees 
 Vehicle Age Policy 
 Taxi Ranks 
 Taxi Standards 

 
3.5 A small number of questions about the impact of covid have also been asked. 
 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 There are equalities implications arising from this report.  However, the responses may 

inform future taxi policy.  Any amendments to policy will be subject to an Equalities 
Impact Assessment. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications (FIN21-22/1162) 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 Digital Implications  
 
6.1 Both Surveys will be hosted on the Council’s website and will use the Survey monkey tool.  

This will allow for the results to be analysed and collated. 
  
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that Members: 
 

(a) agree to the undertaking of the surveys for customer satisfaction and the taxi trade; 
 

(b) view the survey questions and make any suggestions for amendments; and 
 

(c) agree the 4 week survey period. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To allow satisfaction data to be gathered to better inform future policy development. 
 
Background Papers - Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on Extension 5467. 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Agenda Page 8



APPENDIX 1 
FULL LIST OF SURVEY QUESTIONS 

 
Customers 
 
Gender: 
Male 
Female 
Prefer not to say 
 
Age: 
16-20 
21-30 
31-40 
41-50 
51-60 
60+ 
 
Do you have ac
[...]
 
 
Did you access any Council/Government grants? 
Yes 
No 
 
Did you (or any of your staff members) utilise the furlough scheme? 
Yes 
No 
 
Have you retained any Covid safety measures in your vehicle/s? 
Face coverings for drivers 
Face coverings for customers 
Screens between driver and passenger 
Hand sanitiser 
Increased vehicle cleaning 
Other (please specify) 
 

Agenda Page 15



If you employ staff, has Brexit/EU Settlement Scheme impacted on recruitment? 
Yes 
No 

Agenda Page 16



 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval to revise the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy and 

to begin the consultation process 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to have in place a Policy relating to the carrying 

out of its functions under that Act.  In respect of carrying out its duties the Council is 
required to adopt and have in place a Statement of Gambling Policy relating to those duties. 
The policy sets out the principles which the Council will apply in considering and granting 
licences under the Act 

 
2.2 The Act requires the policy to be reviewed every three years. The current policy was adopted 

in January 2019 and therefore needs to be reviewed before January 2022. 
 
3.0 Introduction 
 
3.1 There have been no fundamental changes to legislation that would require wholesale 

amendments the draft Statement of Gambling Policy. The Council is also required to 
formulate its policy with reference to guidance issued by the Gambling Commission. This 
guidance has been amended and the draft policy reflects these changes. 

 
3.2 Gambling premises are required to undertake a local risk assessment for their operation and 

to include as a minimum: 
 

 the location of services for children such as schools, playgrounds, leisure/community 
centres and other areas where children will gather;  

 the demographics of t
[...]
nt that the Gambling Policy be reviewed and 
provides any additional comments that it would wish to see in the draft policy. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 6554675467 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 
 
 

Agenda Page 18



i 
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2016 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

APPENDIX ONE 

Statement of Gambling                        
Policy  

2022 - 2024 

Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Gambling 
Policy 

Agenda Page 19



 

ii 
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2022 

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  
Gambling Act 2005 

(Published January 2022) 
 

Preface 
 
Under the Gambling Act 2005, a new regime for regulating gambling and betting was introduced 
throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 2007.  Apart from the National Lottery and spread 
betting, gambling and betting will be regulated by the Gambling Commission, whose duties include 
licensing the operators and individuals involved in providing gambling and betting facilities. 
 
Newark and Sherwood District Council, along with other local licensing authorities, has a duty under 
the Act to license premises where gambling is to take place, and to license other activities (such as 
registering small society lotteries). This document sets out how we intend to approach this task. 
  

Agenda Page 20



 

iii 
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2022 

CONTENTS 
 
 

1 THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  1 
1.1 The Licensing Objectives 1 
1.2 The Licensing Framework 1 
1.3 Authorised Activities 3 
1.4 Relationship with Other Legislation 4 
1.5 "Demand" for Gaming Premises 4 
1.6 Rights of Applicants and Third Parties 4 
1.7 Data Sharing, Data Security and the Principles of Better Regulation 4 
1.8 Equality 5 
1.9 Declaration 5 

1.10 Consultation 5 
   

2 LOCAL AREA PROFILE 6 
2.1 Newark and Sherwood District 6 
2.2 Local Risk Assessments 8 
2.3 Gambling Related Harm as a Public Health Issue 9 

   
3 MA
[...]
ps://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/gla-appendix-a-summary-of-machine-provisions-by-premises#ref-4
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/gla-appendix-a-summary-of-machine-provisions-by-premises#ref-4


 

41 

Statement of Gambling Policy January 2022 

Qualifying alcohol-
licensed premises (with 
licensed premises gaming 
machine permit) 

          Number of category C-
D machines as 
specified on permit 

Number of 
category C-D 
machines as 
specified on 
permit 

Travelling fair             No limit on 
category D 
machines 

A
genda P

age 63



1 
Statement of Gambling Policy January 
2016 

 

Agenda Page 64



 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team and to 

provide Members with details of current ongoing enforcement issues.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 A new applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers or Private Ambulance Drivers 

Licence has to undergo various checks.  These include a: Disclosure and Barring check; 
DVLA check; two references are required; Group II medical; and knowledge & ability tests.   

 
2.2 This report covers the period from 1 April to 30 June 2021 inclusive and sets out the range 

and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any activity 
required as a result of the applications.   

 

Application Type New Applications 
Received 

Renewal of 
Applications Received 

Number 
Issued 

Comments 

Hackney Carriage/ 
Private Hire Driver 

3 9 10 

2 new driver 
applicants 
failed 
knowledge 
test 

Ambulance Drivers 8 7 15  

Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles 

2 13 15  

Private Hire Vehicles 1 0 1  

Private Ambulance 
Vehicle Licence 

11 14 25  

 

2.3 Street Collections 
 

 No street collections were applied for the period 1 April to 30 June 2021.  This is due to the 
COVID 19 pandemic.  

 
2.4 House to House Collections 
 

 The table below sets out the numbers of collections undertaken within the reporting 
period of 1 April to 30 June 2021 and the charities supported.  The organisations 
undertaking the collections are required to complete a return that sets out the 80 % of the  
collection that is returned to the charity.   
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

Charity  Date  
Total Amount 

Collected 
% Returned to 

Charity 

Child and Teenage Cancer and Leukaemia 
Foundation April 2021 £75.00 100% 

Children with Cancer UK 20.4.21 £46.08 85% 

Children with Cancer UK 18.06.21 £32.22 85% 

World Cancer Care 26.04.21 to 31.07.21 £51.80 100% 

 
2.5 Enforcement Issues 
 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Ongoing Enforcement Activity between 1 April to 30 June  
2021 
 

Location Activity Date Case Opened Action Taken So Far 

Middle Gate Rank Taxi inspection HCx1 05.05.21 All in order 

Middle Gate Rank Taxi inspection HCx1 05.05.21 All in order 

High Street, 
Collingham 

Report that a taxi 
mounted the 
pavement and 
nearly knocked a 
cyclist off his bike. 

22.06.21 LEO spoke to driver of the 
vehicle, who said he could not 
recall the incident.  Advised of 
the standards of driving 
expected from licenced drivers. 

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee consider the contents of the report and identifies any issues it 

wishes to examine further.  
 
For further information please contact Nicola Kellas on extension 5894 
 
Matt Finch 
Director – Communities & Environment 

Agenda Page 66



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 67

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10 June 2021
	5 Forward Plan - October 2021 to September 2022
	6 Satisfaction Surveys for Taxi Users and the Taxi Trade
	02.09.21 - Satisfaction Survey Appendix

	7 Review of Statement of Gambling Policy
	02.09.21 - Statement of Gambling Policy Appendix

	8 Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters
	10 Minutes of HC/PH Drivers Licence Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of General Purposes Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor R Jackson, 
Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman), Councillor L Brazier (Committee 
Member), Councillor M Cope (Committee Member) and Councillor 
P Harris (Committee Member) 

 

 Prior to the transaction of the business on the Agenda the Committee held a 
minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Mrs Kathleen Arnold who had recently 
passed away and who had served as a Member of both the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committees. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
9 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 

that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
11 FORWARD PLAN - OCTOBER 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 AGREED that the Forward Plan for the period 1 October 2021 to 30 September 

2022 be noted. 
 

12 SATISFACTION SURVEYS FOR TAXI USERS AND THE TAXI TRADE 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought Members’ approval to undertake a satisfaction survey from 
both customers who used taxis in the district and from the taxi trade. 
 
It was reported that whilst licensing officers had a great deal of interaction with 
licensed drivers, there was less contact with taxi users.  Whilst complaints from both 
users and drivers alike offered an insight into the way taxis were operated it did not 



provide an overall picture.  The proposal to undertake a satisfaction survey would 
assist the development of the licensing service in terms of shaping future taxi 
provision and policy.  Details of the proposed methodology were reported in 
paragraph 3 of the report with appendix 1 listing the survey questions.   
 
In considering the report Members noted that it was likely that licensed drivers would 
raise the issue of enforcement on the unauthorised use of the Castlegate Rank.   
 
A Member requested that a report be brought to the next meeting of the Committee 
to specifically consider the usage of the taxi rank on Kirkgate.  The Business Manager 
advised that he would add this to the Committee’s Forward Plan for the November 
meeting. 
 
In relation to the publicity of the survey, a Member queried where, other than the 
Council’s own website, it would be publicised.  The Business Manager advised that it 
was hoped that the taxi trade would put a poster in the back of their vehicles and that 
it would be posted widely on social media. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the undertaking of the surveys for customer satisfaction and the taxi 
trade be approved; 

 
(b) the survey questions be noted; and 
 
(c) the survey be carried out for a 4 week period. 

 
13 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 

Protection which sought approval to begin the consultation process to revise the 
Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy. 
 
The was reported that the Gambling Act 2005 required the Council to have in place a 
Policy relating to the carrying out of its functions under that Act and that the Policy 
must be reviewed every three years.  The review process was outlined in paragraph 4 
of the report with a list of the consultees set out in the appendix to the report.   
 
In considering the report Members raised concerns that the map being used in 
Section 2 – Local Area Profile was incomplete as it did not display a significant number 
of area within the district.  The Business Manager advised he would seek to identify a 
more up-to-date map. 
 
In relation to the Casinos section, paragraph 5.18.1, a Member queried whether the 
dates contained therein required amendment.  The Business Manager confirmed that 
the dates would be amended prior to the Policy’s adoption.  He also noted that in 
previous years the Committee had recommended to Full Council that a no Casino 
policy be adopted.  He suggested that this be included in the considerations at the 
November meeting of the Committee.   
 



Members paid particular attention to the issues surrounding online gambling and 
what checks and procedures were in place to ensure its proper use.  The Business 
Manager advised that the Council had no powers of enforcement as this was the 
responsibility of the Gambling Commission.  He added that many gambling sites were 
off-shore and therefore were not subject to UK laws.  A number of on-shore sites had 
signed up to self-regulation by joining the Gambling Aware Scheme.  In relation to 
whether the banks worked with the Gambling Commission, he advised that he was 
not aware that they worked in partnership but that banks had sophisticated software 
systems which monitored accounts for unusual activity.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the requirement for the Gambling Policy to be 

reviewed be noted. 
 

14 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which provided Members with activity and performance of the Licensing 
Team which included details of current ongoing enforcement issues. 
 
Information contained in the report related to the number of applications for grants 
and renewals of licences for Hackney Carriage; Private Hire; and Ambulance Drivers 
together with those for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.  A note of ongoing 
enforcement activity was also listed with information as to what action had been 
taken to-date. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

16 MINUTES OF HC/PH DRIVERS LICENCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers Sub-Committee held on 22 July 2021 be noted. 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.23 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


